
Sponsored by: Ganett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA
RESOLUTION 2024-122

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON,
FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #2TO THE CONTRACT WITH
PEDRO FALCON CONTRACTORS,INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED

$80,587.18 FOR THE POWER CONDITIONING PROJECT; AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT AND EXPEND
BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDTNG FORAN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Change Order #2 is attached as Exhibit "A" details the Scope of Work and cost

breakdown for the required work changes in the Chemical Systems Upgrades project; and

WHEREAS, changes include unforeseen electrical conflicts impacting the installation of Sure

Volt heater and overhead power lines at the WWTP and conflicts between existing overhead power

lines and the new generator installations; and

WHEREAS, the Staff recommends the City Council to approve Change Order #2 fot the

additional work described to the proposal from Pedro Falcon Contractors Inc., in an amount not to

exceed $80,587.18, as provided on Exhibit "A.

NOW, THERE,FORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1

reference.
The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

Section2. The ChangeOrder#2,betweentheCityandthe PedroFalconContractors for

the Power Conditioning Project a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A," together with such non-

material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City

Attorney, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute Change Order # on behalf of
the City and expend budgeted funds.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVBD BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 12rH DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Landry



AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

DelGaizo, Matlock, Smith, Still, Landry
None
None
None

Clerk

FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE
OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

AL:. vtr/ '

Steve Williams, City Attorney



Bond No, 107916278

CHANGE ORDER NO.2

EXHIBIT ''C''
CHANGE ORDER

TO: City of Marathon

PROJECT: Marathon Power Conditioning & Surge Protection Project

CONTRACTOR: Pedro Falcon Contractorsr NC.

DATE: October 30th, 2024

This Change Order will authorize the following change to the Agreement:

The Work as set forth in the Agreement is hereby amended to include the items set

forth on Exhibit "1" attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Change Order constitutes full, final, and complet€ compensation to the Contractor for all costs,

expenses, overhead, and profit, and any damages, and/or time adjustments of every kind that the

Contractor may incur in connection with the above referenced changes in the Work, and any other

effect on any of the Work under the Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that (a)

the Contract Price of ${;12L2103.8 under the Agreement will be changed by this Change Order,

and (b) the schedule for performance of Work will be changed by this Change Order. Contractor

expressly waives any claims for any additional compensation, damages or time extensions in

connection with the above-referenced changes, Except as herein or heretofore expressly modified,

all terms ofthe Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall cover the performance of,

and payment for, any work authorized hereunder. Any defined terms not defined in this Change

Order shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.

By signing below the parties indicate acceptance of this Change Order as set forth herein.

CONSENT OF SURETY TO CHANGE ORDF.R

The Surety Asrees that this chaqge order is not a cardinal chanse and ifthe Chanee Ordsr.i.FglgdeQ

an increase in the Contract arnount. then the oenal amount of the navment and nerfor.lqance bond,

issued for this Contract-i,s increased bv the dollar amount of this Chanee Order'



'l-ravelers Casualty and Surery (icrnrprrny nl Amcricn (Seat)

S_urcfy!l Name and CorPorate

P. Nielson

City of Marathon

Title:

Contractor Pedro Falcon Contractors, loc,

Christian Brisson il,n:l:lt''n""0 
bvchristian

Fh'' Date: 2024.1 l.'l8 1 5:37:55 -05'00'

Attest
{t

Signature andT Dania Coge(y
Witness

By
N Narne: Chri Brisso n

Title: AcP



Exhibit "1"

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY

This Change Order is necessary to cover changes in the Work to be performed r.rnder this

Agreement. Except as may be modified herein all of the provisions ofthe Agreement apply to

and govem all Work under this Chanse Order,

THE FOLLOWING CHANGES ARE MADE TO THE AGREEMENT DOCUMENTS

(l)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(s)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(e)
(10)

Original Contract Price

Curent Contract Price (Adjusted by Previous Change Orders)

Total Proposed Change in Contract Price
New Contract Price (Item 2 + Item 3)
Original Contract Time (DaYs)

Current Contract Time (Adjusted by Previom Change Orders)

Total Proposed Change in Contract Time
New Contract Time (Item 6 * Item 7)
Original Contract Substantial Completion Date

New Contract Substantial Completion Date

$ 4.328.361.00
$ 4.475.940.38
$ 80.587.18
$ 4.556.527.56
365 Davs
380.D.avs
90 Days
470 Days
January 6h.2025,
April2l't. 2025

CHANGE ORDER ruS'I'OKY

Item
No

Description
Current Contract

Amount Additive
Change

Deductive
Change

Net Change
Contraot

Price

Net
Change
Contract

I. co #1

ls+,rzs,:ot.oo

$147,579.38 $0.00 s147,579.38 15 days

il. co#z

ls+,+rs,r+0.:t

$80,587.18 $0.00 $80,587.18 90 days

Total $228,166.56 105 days



This Change Order addresses unforeseen electrical conflicts impacting the installation of Sure Volt
heaters and overhead power lines at multiple WWTP sites.'It includes the installation of l" conduits and

wiring for heaters at Areas 3, 4,5,6,7, andthe Area 5 Remote Vacuum Station. Additionally, conflicts

betwein existing overhead power lines and new generator installations on the elevated platform at Area

5 require directional drilling to reroute these lines. Caputo Electric Inc. will perform the directional

drilling and power line relocation, while the 1" conduit installation frrr the heaters is handled separately'

This Change Order refleots the additional time and costs needed to address these adjustments beyond

the original project scope.

The cost breakdown is as follows:

PCO #4 Power Connection for Internal Sure Volt heater & relocated
overhead porver confl icts

$80,587.18

TOTAL $80,587.18



-TRAVELERSJ

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
51. Paul Fire and Marins Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL ilEttl BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St.
paul Fire and Marine lnsurance Company are corporatlons duly organized under the laws of the Slate of Connedicut (heroin colleciively, called the

"Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constilute and appoint Dav'ld R !!oover, ffilV l Colllna,.Jarrt Moducd, Shawn A. Budon,

CI{AI{LES D'N|ELSON, CHARLES J NIELSON, iOSEPH P NIELSON, ard IAN A NIPPER od Mhml Lekcs, Florffa, their true and laridirl Attomey
(s)-in-Fac,t to sign,execde,seal and acknowledge arry and all bonds,recognizan-ces, condiiional undertakings and oth€rwritings obligatofy in lhe
niture thenof oln behalf of the Companies in the,r buiiness of guaranteeing the frdelity of persons, guaranteeing the perbrmance of contracls and

executing or guarantseing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

N lrlnTilESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused lhis instrument to be signed, and lheir corporate seals to bs h€reto affixed, lhis 21tt day of Aprll,

2021

State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On lhis the 2lrt day of Aprll, 202{, before me penonally appeared
of the Companlos, and that he, as such, being authofted so to do,
behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly suthorized oficer.

lN UVITIIESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and offcial seal

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026

#ffi'ffi@
Senior Vice

Robon L Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vlce President of each
execlted the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein containecl by eigning on

t

Public

fhis power of Anomey is granted under and by the authority of the following resolulions adopted by the Boarde of Diredors of each of th€ Companles,

whic*t rosolutions are now in full force and efiec,t, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the pr6sident, arry Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vicr President. any Vice Presid€nt, arry

Second Vlce prg3ident, lhe Treasurer, any Assista;t Treagurer, the Coiporate S€cretary or arry Assistant Sectelary may appoint Atlom€ys'ln-Fact and

Agonts to ad for and on behalf of the Corirparry and may give such appointee sucfr aulhority as his or her certificate ol authonty may prescribe to 3ign

wiin the Companys name and seal with the Coinparry's ieil bonds, recognizanes, contrads of indemnrU, and othe.Mitinge obligatory in the.nature of

a bond, recoinlzince, or condlflonal undertakinj. ariO arry of said offcers or the Board ol Direciors at any time may nomove arry such appointee and

revokc lhe pourer given hlm or he[ ard it is

FURTHER RE8OLVED, that lh€ Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, 6rry Exec{"rtive Vlce President, arry Senior Vlce President.or.ary Mce
president may Oelegate all or any part of the toregoing aulhorityio one or more offcers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation

is in writing and a copy theteof is ffled in the ofrce of the SecEtary; and il is

FURTHER RESOLVEO, that any bond, recognizance, contrac* of lndemnity, or writing obllgatory il lhe lqtuF of a bonqt recognizance, or conditional

undertaking shall be vafiO anO UinAing uponihe Comparry when (a) signei by the Piesident, any Vlce Chairman, any Execufve Vlce Presidant' any

s€nior vlco prBsident or any Vlco pieeioent, any secorio vlc6 President, lhe Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the corporate secretary or any

Assistant seqrtary ano cuty attesteo and soalocl'with the company's seal by a secretary or Assistant.secretaty: or (b) duly executod (under seal, if

6quireOl by one or more Attirmiys-in-f act and Agents pursuant io tlie pourer irescribed ln hls or her certmcate or thelr certmcates ol authority or by on€

or more Company ofrcers pursuant to e wrltten detegstion of authodly; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that ihe signalure of each of the following ofllcers: President, arry- Exocutive vlce President, any senlor Vice- Prosident' arry

Vics president, any lssistani vice Fresidenr, any Secretary, any Ae.1rtrn, secretary, and the seal of lfre Comparry may bo aftxed by facsimile to any

power of Attom€y or to any c€rtlffcate relating ihereto apibintt-ng Resident Vice Piesidente, REsident Assistant Secrelaries or Attomeys-in-Fact for

purposes only ot 6xectrting inA a$estng uondi and unaertirttngs ind other wrlffngs obligatory in th€ nature thereol and any such Pou,-Er ot Attomey o.

ijrfrn""te ueiring suctr fa&imite signatire or facsimile soal sha-il be valid and bindlng upon the Company aqd any such porv€r.8o excclled. Ald certllied

by sudr facsimd signalue and fa&imile soal shall be valid and binding on ttre Co=mpany in the fulur€ udth respect to any bond.dr undgrstanding to

nrt'tcft it is attached.

l, Kevln E. Hugher, tha undersigned, Assistant Secretary of eacfr of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foEgoing i8 aJueand correcl

copy of the Poier of Attomey executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and efed. 
:- ,"

Dated this 4lh day of Novombo( ,2024

E.

xollfi

PUfii

HAR:qOA0.
CONN.

I
il
3r

lo verry the evhuttctty al thls Powcr ol Alloimay, pluxa crill ux at ft80&n1'E880.
plors| rcler to the abovenimed Auomey(i)-tn-F.ct .N th. &tr3 of the ,F,nd b rtk,h thlg Powet of Altomo,y It rtuchecl


